news coverage for us, and limiting our ability to issue additional securities or obtain additional financing in the future. In addition, delisting from
the NYSE might negatively impact our reputation and, as a consequence, our business.

26

Edgar Filing: MAUI LAND & PINEAPPLE CO INC - Form S-3

34

Table of Contents

 USE OF PROCEEDS

   If all of the rights are exercised, the total purchase price of the shares offered in the rights offering, and the gross proceeds to the Company
from the rights offering, would be $25.0 million. However, the actual amount of proceeds raised pursuant to the rights offering will depend on
the participation in the rights offering. We intend to use the proceeds of the rights offering for general corporate purposes, including working
capital and short-term capital requirements related to real estate activities such as pre-development costs.

27

Edgar Filing: MAUI LAND & PINEAPPLE CO INC - Form S-3

35

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table describes capitalization as of September 30, 2009, on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis, as adjusted, to give
effect to the sale of all   shares offered in the rights offering (including application of net proceeds as described above) at the
subscription price of $   per share.

As of September 30, 2009

Actual
Pro forma as
adjusted

(Unaudited)
(In thousands of US dollars,

except share data)
Debt:
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations $ 955 $ 955
Long term debt and capital lease obligations 88,052 88,052

Total debt $ 89,007 $ 89,007

Stockholders' equity:
Common Stock, no par value; 23,000,000 shares authorized; 8,545,728 issued and outstanding shares,
actual;   issued and outstanding shares, as adjusted $ 35,276 $ 60,276
Additional paid-in capital 8,971 8,971
Retained Earning (Accumulated deficit) (86,370) (86,370)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (18,024) (18,024)

Stockholders' Deficiency (60,147) (35,147)

Total capitalization $ 28,860 $ 53,860

   The issued and outstanding share amount set forth in the table above excludes the following:

�
Options to purchase an aggregate of 460,800 shares of common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $25.10.

�
Up to   shares of common stock that are issuable upon conversion of the Company's $40 million senior secured notes
issued that were issued in July 2008 (which share amount assumes the issuance of all of the shares of common stock that are
issuable pursuant to the rights offering).

28

Edgar Filing: MAUI LAND & PINEAPPLE CO INC - Form S-3

36

Table of Contents

 THE RIGHTS OFFERING